TREX COMPANY, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2009 2010

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $ (18,200) $ (7,740)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 23,826 22,017
Impairment of long lived assets 23,251 0
Other non-cash charges 2,030 4,243
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  16,873  12,594

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 47,780 $ 31,114

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (4,905) $ (6,105)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (26,273) $ (1,373)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 16,602 $ 23,636
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 23,189 $ 19,514

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 39,791 $ 43,150

Trex Company, Inc.

Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures
Three Months Ended September 30,

(amounts in 000's except for diluted earnings (loss) per common share)

2009 Reconciliation 2010 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
2009 Adjustments(1) 2009 2010 Adjustments(2) 2010

Net sales $61,949 $0 $61,949 $60,579 $0 $60,579

Cost of sales $43,467 $0 $43,467 $51,305 ($3,855) $47,450

Gross profit $18,482 $0 $18,482 $9,274 $3,855 $13,129

% of Net sales 29.8% 0.0% 29.8% 15.3% 6.4% 21.7%

SG&A expenses $13,964 $0 $13,964 $14,024 $0 $14,024
% of Net sales 22.5% 0.0% 22.5% 23.1% 0.0% 23.1%

Impairment of long-lived assets $23,251 ($23,251) $0 $0 $0 $0

Income (loss) from operations ($18,733) $23,251 $4,518 ($4,750) $3,855 ($895)

% of Net sales -30.2% 37.5% 7.3% -7.8% 6.4% -1.5%

Income (loss) before income taxes ($22,663) $23,251 $588 ($8,657) $3,855 ($4,802)

Net income (loss) ($22,462) $23,251 $789 ($8,726) $3,855 ($4,871)
% of Net sales -36.3% 37.5% 1.3% -14.4% 6.4% -8.0%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share ($1.49) $1.54 $0.05 ($0.57) $0.25 ($0.32)

(1) 2009 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $23.3MM impairment charge related to the long-lived assets held at the idle Olive Branch, Mississippi manufacturing facility.

(2) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $0.8MM increase to previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $3.1MM charge related to a supply contract (Cost of sales).

Trex Company, Inc.

Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures
Nine Months Ended September 30,

(amounts in 000's except for diluted earnings (loss) per common share)

2009 Reconciliation 2010 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
2009 Adjustments(1) 2009 2010 Adjustments(2) 2010

Net sales $221,054 $0 $221,054 $242,418 $0 $242,418

Cost of sales $157,257 $0 $157,257 $186,341 ($14,793) $171,548

Gross profit $63,797 $0 $63,797 $56,077 $14,793 $70,870

% of Net sales 28.9% 0.0% 28.9% 23.1% 6.1% 29.2%

SG&A expenses $47,937 $0 $47,937 $52,305 ($2,405) $49,900
% of Net sales 21.7% 0.0% 21.7% 21.6% -1.0% 20.6%

Impairment of long-lived assets $23,251 ($23,251) $0 $0 $0 $0

Income (loss) from operations ($7,391) $23,251 $15,860 $3,772 $17,198 $20,970

% of Net sales -3.3% 10.5% 7.2% 1.6% 7.1% 8.7%

Income (loss) before income taxes ($18,403) $23,251 $4,848 ($7,805) $17,198 $9,393

Net income (loss) ($18,200) $23,251 $5,051 ($7,740) $17,198 $9,458
% of Net sales -8.2% 10.5% 2.3% -3.2% 7.1% 3.9%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share ($1.21) $1.55 $0.34 ($0.51) $1.13 $0.62

(1) 2009 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $23.3MM impairment charge related to the long-lived assets held at the idle Olive Branch, Mississippi manufacturing facility.

(2) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $9.8MM increase to previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales), $5.0MM of charges related to supply contracts (Cost of sales) and a $2.4MM
charge related to our joint venture in Spain (SG&A expenses).

CONTACT:
Trex Company, Inc.
James Cline, 540-542-6300
Chief Financial Officer
or
Lippert/Heilshorn & Associates
Harriet Fried, 212-838-3777